

No. 14-631

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN MANZANO,

Petitioner,

v.

INDIANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of Indiana**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CYNTHIA M. CARTER
212 W. 10th St.
Suite D-320
Indianapolis, IN 46202

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. Indiana is the only jurisdiction in the nation that divides ineffective assistance claims into two categories and uses a different prejudice standard for each. 3

II. Indiana errs in claiming that other jurisdictions use its heightened prejudice standard. 5

III. Indiana errs in suggesting there is no difference between its heightened prejudice standard and the *Hill* standard. 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 747 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)	9
<i>Cranford v. State</i> , 797 S.W.2d 442 (Ark. 1990)	8
<i>Evans v. Meyer</i> , 742 F.2d 371 (7th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Goodall v. United States</i> , 759 A.2d 1077 (D.C. 2000)	8
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Gumangan v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	passim
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 185 S.W.3d 319 (Tenn. 2006)	9
<i>Jeter v. State</i> , 417 S.E.2d 594 (S.C. 1992)	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 613 A.2d 888 (D.C. 1992)	8
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 878 A.2d 1204 (D.C. 2005)	8
<i>Key v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 353 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 891 So. 2d 384 (Ala. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1005 (2004)	8
<i>Long v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Lynch v. Secretary</i> , 776 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>McDonough v. Weber</i> , 859 N.W.2d 26 (S.D. 2015)	9

<i>Miller v. Champion</i> , 262 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1140 (2002).....	6
<i>Panuccio v. Kelly</i> , 927 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Payne v. Brown</i> , 662 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2011)	2, 5
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 579 N.E.2d 829 (Ill. 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1223 (1992)	8
<i>People v. Qi</i> , 822 N.Y.S.2d 355 (N.Y. App. Term 2006)	9
<i>Rutti v. State</i> , 100 P.3d 394 (Wyo. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1019 (2005)	10
<i>Segura v. State</i> , 749 N.E.2d 496 (Ind. 2001)	3, 4
<i>Shirley v. State</i> , 411 S.E.2d 215 (S.C. 1991)	9
<i>Smith v. Mahoney</i> , 611 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 461 (2010).....	8
<i>Stalk v. State</i> , 681 S.E.2d 592 (S.C. 2009)	9
<i>State v. Ecker</i> , 524 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. 1994)	9
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 791 P.2d 244 (Wash. Ct. App. 1990)	9
<i>State v. O'Donnell</i> , 89 A.3d 193 (N.J. App. Div. 2014)	9
<i>State v. Szczygiel</i> , 279 P.3d 700 (Kan. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Colón-Torres</i> , 382 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Frausto</i> , 754 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	4
